SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Court 3 (Video Conferencing)

IA 151101/2021, in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 672/2021

NEWYEARLY THANGKHIEW Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

SECTION X

(ONLY I.A. NO.151101 OF 2021 I.E. APPLICATION FOR IIMPLEADMENT TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE-IN-CHAMBERS)

Date: 03-01-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

ITEM NO.59

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Gurnoor Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet K Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Seema Patnaha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO 151101 OF 2021

This is an application seeking impleadment of Assam State Transport Corporation as Respondent No. 4 in the above petition. On perusal of the affidavit, the pleadings in the writ petition and also the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1, I am of the considered view that for the proper disposal of the writ petition the party seeking to be impleaded as respondent is a

necessary party. In the said circumstances, the application stands allowed and Assam State Transport Corporation is impleaded as Respondent No.4 in the writ petition and pending interlocutory application(s).

In respect of the respondent No.2, the petitioner is permitted to serve advance copy on the standing counsel appearing for the respondent No.2.

(SHUBHAM YADAV)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ) BRANCH OFFICER

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 151101/2021, in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 672/2021

NEWYEARLY THANGKHIEW

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO.151101 OF 2021 I.E. APPLICATION FOR IIMPLEADMENT TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE-IN-CHAMBERS)

Date: 03-01-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Gurnoor Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet K Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

I.A. NO 151101 OF 2021

This is an application seeking impleadment of Assam State Transport Corporation as Respondent No. 4 in the above petition. On perusal of the affidavit, the pleadings in the writ petition and also the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1, I am of the considered view that for the proper disposal of the writ petition the party seeking to be impleaded as respondent is a necessary party. In the said circumstances, the application stands

allowed and Assam State Transport Corporation is impleaded as Respondent No.4 in the writ petition and pending interlocutory application(s).

In respect of the respondent No.2, the petitioner is permitted to serve advance copy on the standing counsel appearing for the respondent No.2.

(SHUBHAM YADAV) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (NIDHI BHARDWAJ) BRANCH OFFICER